
 

 

 
This document is available in Welsh / Mae’r ddogfen hon ar gael yn Gymraeg 

 

 
AGENDA 
 

Committee 
 
 

APPOINTMENTS COMMITTEE - ASSISTANT DIRECTOR, HOUSING 
& COMMUNITIES 
 

Date and Time  
of Meeting 
 

MONDAY, 21 JUNE 2021, 10.00 AM 
 

Venue  
 
 

REMOTE MEETING VIA MS TEAMS 
 

Membership 
 
 

Councillor Lynda Thorne (Chair) 
Councillors Carter, Elsmore, Hudson and Mackie 
 

1   Apologies for absence   
 

2   Declarations of Interests   
 
To receive declarations of interests, such declarations to be made in accordance 
with the Members Code of Conduct. 

 
3   Terms of Reference   

 
To discharge the functions of the authority in respect of the appointment and 
dismissal of Chief Officers and Deputy Chief Officers (as defined in the Local 
Authorities (Standing Orders) ( Wales) Regulations 2006) and the statutory Head 
of Democratic Services, in accordance with the Employment Procedure Rules 
and other relevant Council policies and procedures. 

 
4   Minutes  (Pages 3 - 4) 

 
To approve as a correct record the minutes of the Committee held on 17 May 
2021. 

 
5   Exclusion of the Public   

 
Information included in the following items is not for publication by virtue of 
paragraphs 12 and 13 of Part 4 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 
1972. 

 
6   Appointment of Assistant Director, Housing & Communities  (Pages 5 - 140) 

 
To consider the shortlisting of candidates for the post of Assistant Director, 
Housing and Communities for Interview. 



This document is available in Welsh / Mae’r ddogfen hon ar gael yn Gymraeg 

 

 
7   Date of next meeting   

 
The next meeting of the Appointments Committee is on Friday 9 July 2021 at 
10.00 am 

 
 
 
Davina Fiore 
Director Governance & Legal Services 
Date:  Tuesday, 15 June 2021 
Contact:  Kate Rees,  
02920 872427, KRees@cardiff.gov.uk 
 

 
 

 



 

 
This document is available in Welsh / Mae’r ddogfen hon ar gael yn Gymraeg 

 

APPOINTMENTS COMMITTEE - ASSISTANT DIRECTOR, HOUSING & 
COMMUNITIES 
 
17 MAY 2021 
 
  
Present: Councillors Carter, Hudson, Mackie and Lynda Thorne 

 
1 :   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Susan Elsmore however, she 
had completed the longlisting chart and her scoring and comments would be 
considered. 
 
2 :   ELECTION OF CHAIRPERSON  
 
RESOLVED: That Councillor Lynda Thorne be appointed as Chairperson of the 
Committee. 
 
3 :   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
No declarations of interest were received in accordance with the Members’ Code of 
Conduct. 
 
4 :   TERMS OF REFERENCE  
 
RESOLVED: To note the following Terms of Reference: 
 
“To discharge the functions of the authority in respect of the appointment and 
dismissal of Chief Officers and Deputy Chief Officers (as defined in the Local 
Authorities (Standing Orders) (Wales) Regulations 2006) and the statutory Head of 
Democratic Services, in accordance with the Employment Procedure Rules and other 
relevant Council policies and procedures” 
 
5 :   EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC  
 
RESOLVED: That the public be excluded during the discussion on the following item 
of business on the grounds that, if members of the public were present during the 
discussion, because of the nature of the business to be transacted there would be 
disclosure to them of the except information as defined in Part 4 of Schedule 12A of 
the Local Government Act 1972 and as described below:  
 
Paragraph 12 – Information relating to an applicant to become an employee of the 
Authority; and  
 
Paragraph 13 – Information which was likely to reveal the identity of an individual. 
 
6 :   APPOINTMENT OF ASSISTANT DIRECTOR, HOUSING & COMMUNITIES  
 
The Appointment Committee was convened to consider the long-list of candidates for 
the appointment to the post Assistant Director, Housing and Communities.  

Page 3

Agenda Item 4



 

 
This document is available in Welsh / Mae’r ddogfen hon ar gael yn Gymraeg 

 

 
The Committee reviewed the 11 applications received and considered how each of 
the candidates met the essential competencies from the Behavioural Competencies 
Framework and the Role Profile, and identified those candidates to be recommended 
to go forward for assessment.  
 
RESOLVED: That Candidates 22829, 22888, 22915, 22957 and 23014 be put 
forward for assessment in June 2021. 
 
7 :   DATE OF NEXT MEETING  
 
The date of the next meeting of the Committee is on Monday 21 June 2021. 
 
 
The meeting terminated at 9.20 am 
 

Page 4



 

 

 

 

 

APPOINTMENT  

 
 

OF  

 
 

ASSISTANT DIRECTOR, HOUSING & 
COMMUNITIES 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

SHORT LISTING – 21 JUNE 2021 

Page 5

Agenda Item 6



This page is intentionally left blank



May 2015 

NOTES FOR RECONVENED APPOINTMENT COMMITTEE FOR 
SHORT-LISTING FOR APPOINTMENT OF CHIEF EXECUTIVE / 
CORPORATE DIRECTOR, RESOURCES / DIRECTORS / 
ASSISTANT DIRECTORS /CHIEF OFFICERS 
 
1. Chair reminds Members of the Committee of the need to offer 

comments on the list of candidates based on their personal review of 
applications (applications having been sent out with this note) and the 
results of the assessment centre which will follow and be presented by 
the Advisor and Lead Officer for discussion at the meeting. 
 

2. Lead Officer / Advisor talks through the assessment centre report each 
candidate in turn answering any questions relating to the assessment 
raised by any Member of the Committee.  

 
3. Members discuss the information received and consider who should go 

through to the final Appointment Committee. 
 

4. Agreement is sought from Committee on the candidates to be included 
for the final stage of the process.  

 
5. Lead officer / Advisor answers any queries relating to the next stage of 

the assessment.  
 

6. Chair confirms the outcome of the discussion by listing the candidates 
being taken through to the next stage – the Appointment Committee. 

 
7. Lead officer confirms the Appointment Committee details including date 

and timings based on the number of candidates confirmed by the 
shortlist committee.  

 
8. Chair concludes the Committee.  

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 9

By virtue of paragraph(s) 12, 13 of Part(s) 4 and 5 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 17

By virtue of paragraph(s) 12, 13 of Part(s) 4 and 5 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 31

By virtue of paragraph(s) 12, 13 of Part(s) 4 and 5 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 39

By virtue of paragraph(s) 12, 13 of Part(s) 4 and 5 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 55

By virtue of paragraph(s) 12, 13 of Part(s) 4 and 5 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 63

By virtue of paragraph(s) 12, 13 of Part(s) 4 and 5 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 93

By virtue of paragraph(s) 12, 13 of Part(s) 4 and 5 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 101

By virtue of paragraph(s) 12, 13 of Part(s) 4 and 5 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Letter from the Director 

 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Assistant Director  
Housing & Communities 
 

Page 117



Letter from the Director 

 
 
 
Dear Applicant  
 
Thank you for your interest in this exciting role. 
 
In the face of the Covid 19 pandemic, and the recovery that is to follow, there h

Minutes of the meeting


 

 
This document is available in Welsh / Mae’r ddogfen hon ar gael yn Gymraeg 

 

APPOINTMENTS COMMITTEE - ASSISTANT DIRECTOR, HOUSING & 
COMMUNITIES 
 
21 JUNE 2021 
 
Present: Councillor Lynda Thorne(Chairperson) 
 Councillors Elsmore, Hudson and Mackie 

 
8 :   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Carter. 
 
9 :   DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS  
 
No declarations of interest were received in accordance with the Members Code of 
Conduct. 
 
10 :   TERMS OF REFERENCE  
 
RESOLVED: To note the following Terms of Reference: “To discharge the functions 
of the authority in respect of the appointment and dismissal of Chief Officers and 
Deputy Chief Officers (as defined in the Local Authorities (Standing Orders) (Wales) 
Regulations 2006) and the statutory Head of Democratic Services, in accordance 
with the Employment Procedure Rules and other relevant Council policies and 
procedures” 
 
11 :   MINUTES  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 17 May 2021 were approved as a correct record. 
 
12 :   EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC  
 
RESOLVED: That the public be excluded during the discussion on the following item 
of business on the grounds that, if members of the public were present during the 
discussion, because of the nature of the business to be transacted there would be 
disclosure to them of the except information as defined in Part 4 of Schedule 12A of 
the Local Government Act 1972 and as described below: Paragraph 12 – Information 
relating to an applicant to become an employee of the Authority; and Paragraph 13 – 
Information which was likely to reveal the identity of an individual 
 
13 :   APPOINTMENT OF ASSISTANT DIRECTOR, HOUSING & COMMUNITIES  
 
The Appointments Committee for the post of Assistant Director, Housing & 
Communities was reconvened to receive and consider the findings from the 
Assessment Centre.  
 
The Committee had four Assessment Reports to review. The Committee, in making 
its decision, took account of each candidate’s original application, how each 
candidate scored against the competencies required for the role, the written 
assessment on each of the tasks which addressed the candidates strength’s and 



 

 
This document is available in Welsh / Mae’r ddogfen hon ar gael yn Gymraeg 

 

skills. The Committee considered that two candidates should be put forward for 
formal interview.  
 
The Committee considered the presentation topic options and set questions for the 
interview process.  
 
RESOLVED – That  
 

 Candidates 22915 and 22957 be invited for interview; 

 the candidates be advised of the presentation topic and that a maximum of 10 
minutes be allocated for the presentation; 

 the selected questions be finalised for the interview Committee 
 
14 :   DATE OF NEXT MEETING  
 
The next meeting of the Committee is on Friday 9 July 2021 at 10.00 am. 
 
 
The meeting terminated at 10.45 am 
 


